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Allow “as of right” residential housing up to 
four units and up to four storeys on a single 

residential lot

Housing Affordability Task Force – Feb 2022
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Small-time landlords … provide rental 
stock to Canadian families and individuals. 
And so we don’t want to negatively affect 

them because they are actually providing a 
rental service to a lot of people.

Ahmed Hussen, the Minister of Housing
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Examining the Underdiscussed Side of Supply and Demand

Rental Housing Demand = 

Households x Cash

For-Sale Housing Demand: 

Households x Cash x Credit x Subsidies



Quantity of Housing Units

SUPPLY

DEMAND

EQUILIBRIUM PRICE

Examining the Underdiscussed Side of Supply and Demand

Price of 

Housing Units



SUPPLY

DEMAND

EQUILIBRIUM 

PRICE

Supply Curve Shift:

• Hard cost inflation

• Soft cost inflation

• Entitlement duration

• Constraints on density

Examining the Underdiscussed Side of Supply and Demand

Quantity of Housing Units

Price of 

Housing Units



SUPPLY

DEMAND

EQUILIBRIUM 

PRICE

For Sale Housing

Demand Curve Shift:

• New households

• Labour market

• Low borrowing costs

• Tax incentives

• Psychology

• Fraud

Examining the Underdiscussed Side of Supply and Demand

Quantity of For Sale Housing

For Sale Housing

Price



Quantity of Rental Housing

Price of Rental 

Housing

SUPPLY

DEMAND

EQUILIBRIUM 

PRICE

Rental Housing 

Demand Curve Shift:

• New households

• Labour market

• Would-be owners

Examining the Underdiscussed Side of Supply and Demand



SUPPLY

DEMAND

EQUILIBRIUM 

PRICE

Inelastic Supply Curve:

• Slow to deliver supply

• Changes in demand have 

stronger effect on price 

and weaker on quantity

Examining the Underdiscussed Side of Supply and Demand

Quantity of Housing Units

Price of 

Housing Units



Examining the Underdiscussed Side of Supply and Demand

Composition of Q3 2022

GTA Condo Launches

Composition of Actual 

GTA Households

51% Suitable for 

Single Person Household*

49% Suitable for 

Multi-Person Household

28% Single

Person

Household

72% Multi-Person

Household

Data from Urbanation and CMHC

* Units Suitable for Single Person Household counted as studios, 1 bedrooms, and half of 1 bedroom plus dens launched
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GTA Housing Outlook in 3 Headlines



2Generational Low for Affordability Creates Headwinds 
for Ownership Demand
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Figure 1.2.9
Mortgage Payment on Average Priced GTA Home 

as % of Average Family Income*

*Assumes 20% down pay ment, 25-y ear amortization, discounted 5-y ear f ixed mortgage rates and av erage 
incomes f or non-elderly  f amilies.

Source: Urbanation, Statistiics Canada, TRREB
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Figure 1.2.10
Homeownership Rate

Greater Toronto Area: 1991 to 2031

Source: Statistics Canada, Urbanation projections
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New Condo Sales Drop 79% Y/Y as Investors Retreat

Source: Urbanation

2,968
2,440

4,354

3,530

5,626

4,415 4,525
4,804

6,362

8,320

1,748

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

Q3-12 Q3-13 Q3-14 Q3-15 Q3-16 Q3-17 Q3-18 Q3-19 Q3-20 Q3-21 Q3-22

GTA New Condominium Apartment Sales, Q3 Periods

38%
41%

64%

34%

63% 63%

58%

63%

74%

63%

26%

Q3-12 Q3-13 Q3-14 Q3-15 Q3-16 Q3-17 Q3-18 Q3-19 Q3-20 Q3-21 Q3-22

GTA New Condominium Launch Absorption Rates*

*Share of new launches sold



4

Slower New Condo Demand -> 
Fewer Presale Launches ->  
Reduced Construction -> 
Decline in Completions (5-Year Cycle)
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Source: Urbanation

➢ Condo Completions Expected to Hit Record High in 2022 
at 31,000 Units



5

GTA Rental Market Relies Heavily on Condo 
Investors
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28% 27%
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Built in Past 5
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Share of Condominiums Used as Rentals by Period of Construction
Toronto CMA: 2011-2021

2011 2021

Source: Statistics Canada, Urbanation
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Record Gap between New & Resale Condo 
Prices Reducing Investor Appeal
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Record Cost Advantage for Renting over 
Owning
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8Rental Construction Stalling at the Wrong Time
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Quarterly GTA Purpose-built Rental Construction Starts
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3-yr Change to 

Q3-2022

Residential high-rise construction costs 42%

Rents 12%



Long-term Deviation Between Housing Demand & 
Supply Expected to Continue
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➢ Housing starts averaged 41,000/year over past 10 and 20 years
➢ Under medium growth scenario, GTA population projected to increase by 1.24 

million from 2021-2031, compared to 849K increase from 2011-2021 

Source: CMHC Source: Statistics Canada, Ontario Ministry of Finance

Demographic demand for ~50K 
housing units per year

9



10Massive Gap Between Rental Demand and Supply Growth
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10-Year Growth in Households by Tenure
Greater Toronto Area: 2021 vs. 2011

Source: Statistics Canada, CMHC, Urbanation
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Submission -> Approval Approval -> Construction Construction -> Completion

Average Purpose-Built Rental Development Timeline in Months
City of Toronto, projects completed since 2018

Source: Urbanation

➢Avg time from application submission to project completion is 
100 months
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